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Colorado Voters

Economic Development Survey

Direction

Let meask you afew questions about how you believe thingsare goingin Colorado.

1.

Generally, would you say thingsin Colorado are going in theright direction, or do you feel things
here have gotten pretty seriously off on thewrong track?

2008 2007 2006

Right direction...........cccecevveieennnne 48% 63% 51%
Wrong track........ceceeeevenerenieneens 35 27 34
Don't know/refused...........ccccueunee. 17 10 15

Thinking about your local area, would you say thingsare going intheright direction, or doyou
feel things have gotten pretty serioudly off on the wrong track?

2008 2007 2006

Right direction...........cccecevveveennnne 59% 66%  60%
Wrong track........cceceeevenenencnnns 28 28 29
Don't know/refused...........ccccuenneee 13 6 12
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Main Issue for State

3. What isthetopissueyou want the governor and statelegislatureto address? [Multiple
answers|

Economy (economic s owdown/unemployment/needjobs).........cccooevereneninincneeneee 29%
Gasand oil issues (economy, jobs, drilling, environment)...........cccoveeeveevecceeseese e 10

Health careprice/accessibility/UNiNSUIed ............ccooeierineneneeeee e
[H1€QAl IMMIGIALION ..ottt st b et sneeneesneenneas
Education/money (more money, better pay, moreteachers/smaller classsize)................
Educationreform (morechoice/higher standards/test/too expensive)..........c.cceeeeeeneee
TAXDUITENS.......eieee bbb st se e e
Renewableenergy (solar, wind, DIOfUEIS) ........covereeeeniee e
Trangportation (congestioN/traffic/roaas)..........ccververererireeee e
(L G T T 1= o S
ENVIroNmeNt (GENENEL) ......eoeeiieiese st
Growth (sprawl/devel opment/too many people/crowding).........cooeeeeveerenienseenieneeee
M OrtQAgE/NOUSING CIISIS. . eeveeueeiieeieeee st eteeee st ete et e st te e sreeaesneesreeeesreesreenseeseennens
ENEIQY PIICES. ...ttt sttt bbbt
RS (= 0100 (o OSSR PRTS
FA 1o 1o TP RPR
ATTOrdabl € NOUSING. ...
Cost of energy (electric/natural gas/gasoling)..........cccueveeieeieeceese e
S T T0 1SSl S
Water SNOMAgE/SUPPIY ...veeeeieieeieeee sttt st b e se e e
Lack of moral/political [eadership.........cceevveieiieiieeseee e
Same-SeX MaTiage/CiVil UNION ........oooiiiirieieee s
Crime/gangS/VIOIENCE. .......ee it e e sare e sbe e s reenree s
EMINENT QOMAIN .....uetiiiieieee ettt b b
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Top Issues
2006, 2007, 2008

2008 2007 2006

Economy.......cccceevveenen. 29% Immigration................... 26% Immigration ................... 28%
Gasand ail issue............ 10 Hedthcare................... 15 Education (K-12)........... 20
Hedthcare.................... 9 Education (K-12) ......... 11 Economy.......ccccceevveenen. 11
Education (K-12)........... 7 Transportation............... 7 Hedlth care.................... 8
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[llegal immigration.......... 7 Economy .......cccceeveneee 6 Transportation................ 6

Ciruli Associates, N501, 2008
Direction of Economy

Let meturn to the economy. [Rotated]

Getting  Getting Staying Don’t
Better Worse  the Same Know
4, Considering thelocal economy over the next year,
do you think your area’ s economy will be getting
better, getting worse or staying the same

Local 2008.........ccceveeereereieseseseseenens 22% 30% 40% 8%

Local 2007 .....ccccvveeieisieeeese e 22 29 47 2

Local 2006.........ccceveeeveerieienieseeneeeenens 29 25 44 3
5. How about the state economy over the next year,

do you think the state economy will be getting
better, getting worse or staying the same

State 2008.......cceeviierieineieee e 20% 38% 32% 9%
State 2007 .....cveeeeeeeerese e 20 29 47 4
6. Would you say that Colorado isin an economic recessionor not? IF YES, ASK: Do you think it

isaseriousrecession or mild recession?

2008 Summary
Y €s, SeriouUSrecession.........eeueene. 22% Recession 2008
Yes, mild recession.........ceeeeeeen... 30 L :
. . Coloradoisinarecession......... 52%
No, not In arecession..........cc........ 42
Don’'t know/refused ......cooeveeee...... 6 Ciruli Associates, N501, 2008
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Rate Organizations

Asl readthefollowinglist of organizationsand divisionsof government, pleasetel |l meyour impression
of each one as either very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorableor very unfavorable.
If you aren’t familiar with an organization or don’t have an opinion, just say so. [Rotated]

Very Somewhat Somewhat Very If No Don’t
Favorable Favorable Unfavorable Unfavorable Organization Know
7. The Colorado State legidature........ 8% 43% 13% 9% -- 27%
8. Y our local Chamber of Commerce
(L2107 I 16 38 8 3 4% 32
9 Y our local town or city government
(L2107 I 16 a7 12 6 2 16
10.  Your county government............... 13 51 12 7 -- 17
11.  Yourloca economic development
organization (if any) .......cccceeerereene 8 21 9 7 8 47

Summary of Government/OrganizationRating

Favorable Unfavorable Don’t Know

Organization 2008 2007 2008 2007 2008 2007

County government 64% 63% 19% 21% 17% 16%
Local chamber 54 55 11 13 32 31
Town/city (if any) 53 62 18 22 16 16
State legidature 51 59 22 23 27 18
Economic devel opment agency (if any) 29 35 16 14 47 52

Ciruli Associates, N501, 2008

Economic Competition and Development

12.  The State of Colorado has programsto attract and support new businesses and create new
primary jobs. Primary jobsarejobsthat produce something sold outsidethecommunity that

brings money into the community. Do you support or not support Colorado’ seffortsto attract
primary jobs?

2008
SUPPOIT ...t 90%
NOt SUPPOIT......ccrriirieerieieereene 4
Don't know/refused...........ccenee.e. 6
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13. L et meask you about how much effort the State of Colorado should put into attracting primary
jobs. Doyou believethe State economic devel opment programs should beavery high priority,
high priority, not very high priority or not apriority at all?

2008 2007 2006

Very high oo 200 18% 19%
HIgh o, 59 52 57
Not very high.......cccoveeveeieiiennns 14 18 16
NOt apriority......cccoeerererereeene 3 7 4
Don't know/refused...................... 4 5 4
Summary
Priority 2008 2007 2006
High. oo, 79% 70% 76%
LOW.ooeeeeie e 17 25 20

Ciruli Associates, N501, 2008

14. Inthe global marketplace, businessesfrom overseas, such as Europe and Japan, often expand
to America. And, U.S. businesses often move or expand to new places around the country.
From your knowledge, how would you rate thejob performed by the State of Coloradoin
competing for those new or expanding businesses? Would you say the State does an excellent,
good, fair or poor job?

2008 2007 2006

Excelent.....cccceveeeeeecciee e, 2% 6% 3%
GOOC......uveeetreecreee e, 22 35 38
FaIl oo 39 40 38
POOF..cccoiiieiieeeee e, 11 10 12
Don't know/refused...................... 27 9 9

Economic Development Policies

The following are some economic devel opment programsthat try to attract and support new businesses
and create new primary jobs. Asl read them, pleasetell meif you strongly agree with the statement,
somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagreewith the statement. If you don’t have an
opinion, just say so. [Rotated]

Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly Don’t
Agree Agree Disagree Disagree  Know
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Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly Don’t
Agree Agree Disagree Disagree  Know

15.  Someloca communitiesin Colorado have

economicdevelopment programs to attract

and maintain primary jobs. The programs

areagood idea.......ccooerenenereneneeeeeee 39% 42% 4% 2% 13%
16.  The State of Colorado should promotethe

new energy economy that providesjobsin

renewabl e energy, such aswind and solar

power and DIofUElS........ccccvviiiii 77% 17% 3% 1% 2%
17.  Thegovernor shouldtravel toforeign

countriesto sell Colorado productsand

services and encourage foreign businesses

to open facilitiesin Colorado ...........cccceeueeee. 25 36 17 13 10

Summary of Economic Development Policies

Don’t

Program Agree Disagree Know

Local program good idea 81% 6% 13%
Promote new energy economy 94 4 2
Governor foreign economic devel opment 61 30 10

Ciruli Associates, N501, 2008
Business Climate Questions
Next, as| read thefollowing statements, please tell me which statement comes closest to your personal
view onthetopicand whether itismuch closer or only somewhat closer to your personal view.
FOLLOW-UP: Andwouldyou say that the statement ismuch closer to your personal view or only

somewhat closer? [Rotated]

18.  Statement A:  Colorado needsto changeitslawsto makeit easier for unionsto organize
workers. State laws unduly favor business and restrict labor unions.

or

Statement B:  Statelawsconcerninglabor unionsand organizing workersshould stay asthey
are now. Organizing workersinto unions doesnot need to be made easier.

Thereisagood balance between Summary
[abor unions and businessin
Colorado. Business Climate 2008
Tilttolabor .....cccuveeee.... 28%
6 Keep balance................ 56
Don't know................... 16

Ciruli Associates, N501, 2008
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Much closer to Statement A ................ 15%
Somewhat closer to Statement A ......... 13
Somewhat closer to Statement B......... 25
Much closer to Statement B ................ 31
Don’'t know/refused.........cccceeveeeenennns 16

Transportation and Water Questions

19.  Thinking about transportation, how would you rate the state’ stransportation systems — its
highways, bridgesandtransit? Would you say the state’ stransportation systemisexcellent,
good, fair or poor?

Summary
Excalent.....ccooeeeveeeeeeeeeeeee 5% Transportation 2008
GO0 39
: Excellent/good............... 44%
[ 1 G 36 Fair/noor 54
POOK ...t 18 PO cvvvvvvvvrersresen
Don’t know/refused ...........ccoveennne 2 Ciruli Associates, N501, 2008

Major repairsandimprovementsinthestate’ stransportation systemwill cost several billiondollars and
federal transportation funding has declined, according to a statewide task force studying theissue. As|
read optionsto pay for therepairsand improvements, pleasetell meif you believeitisagood or bad
idea. [Rotated]

Good Bad Don’t

Idea Idea Know

20. Increase the state sales tax by one-half of a percent for

LO YEAIS. ..ottt sttt e 46% 49% 5%
21.  Increasethe state tax on agallon of gasby 5 cents..........cc....... 24 74 2
22.  Add moretollson state highways.........cccoeeciveveesiecsee e 30 64 7
23.  Adda$100annual fee onauto registration ...........cceceeeeeeereenene 18 79 4
24.  Allow local areasto form their own regional transportation

authoritiesthat canraisetaxesif local votersapprove................ 53 38 9

Summary of Transportation Funding Strategy

Good Bad
Program Idea Idea
Local authorities 53% 38%
Salestax 46 49
Toll road 30 64
Gastax 24 74
$100 auto registration 18 79
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Oneother issuethat hasbeeninthe newslately concernsthe state’ swater supply.

25.

26.

Inmost of Colorado’ sriver basins, all thewater hasbeen put tolegal use. Butitisestimated
that approximately 450,000 to 1 million acre-feet ayear of the state’ s Colorado River water is
not legally allocated for use. ThesurplusColorado River water flowswest out of the stateand
isused by residents, businessesand farmsin California. Doyou believe Colorado should keep
itsshare of Colorado River water and useit hereor not keep its share of Colorado River
water?

Keepshare.......ccooevevevenenecene 82%
Not keep share.........cccccveveernnnne. 11
Other (VOI).....ceoeeeerieeeceeeie e 3
Don't know/refused...............c...... 4

Doyou believethe State of Colorado should build additional water storage projectsto store
runoff water for later use or doesit have sufficient storage?

Buildstorage........cccceeevecveeieecnnnne. 73%
Sufficient storage.........ccvevverveenenne 13
Don't know/refused...............c...... 14
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Demographics

Thefinal questionsarefor background information only. Theanswersto thesequestions help usto
understand theresults.

Y our answerstothesequestions, likeall thesurvey questions, areconfidential and used only when
combined with all other personswho areinterviewed.

27.  What wasthelast grade or degree you completed at school?

Summary
Grade 1-11.....cccoeviiiieeee e 2%
High school graduate..............ccccveveeevcecvevenene. 18 Education 2008
Somecollege/business/vocational schoal ............ 21 High school or less........ 20%
Collegegraduate...........cceveevererenerenineeeeen, 32 Somecollege................ 21
Post grad work/professional graduate................. 24 College....ccovvrvivnnnnnns 56
REFUSEd.......ccvececeeceee e 2 Post college.................. 2

Ciruli Associates, N501, 2008

Summary
82:2;3 ................................. g% Age 2008
(35-44) s 15 1R — 12%
LY 22 35D 37
(55-B4) covvvveveeeeeeeeeesseeeee 26 22‘6‘;- -------------------------- gi
(65 and over) ....cccvveeerreenee 21 ANC OVEY oo
Refu%j ................................. 4 C”-ull ASSOCI&\t%, N501, 2008

Married to apartner of the opposite sex................. 63%
SINGIE. et 20
WIAOWED. .....ccveiiiriieieieee e 6
DIVOICEA.....coveeeeeieeeeerieeestee e eee e re e e 7
SEPArALed ... 1
In arelationship with asame-sex partner ................ 1
Don’t KNOW/refused.........ceveeveeceneenece e 2

30.  Doyou or someone elsein the household own agun?



Don't know/refused ...................

Ciruli Associates

Ontheissue of abortion, would you say you are more pro-life or more pro-choice?

Pro-life ..,
Pro-choice.......cccovevveevieecreeee,
Both/neutra (vOl) .......ceveueeneene.
Don’'t know/refused...................

Areyou or any member of your household an activeor retired veteran of any branch of the

U.S. armed forces?

Thinking about political philosophy, would you say you are: [Rotated order]

Verylibera ..o, 8%
Moderately liberd ...........cccue.... 21
Middle of theroad..........cceeuennee. 25
Moderately conservative.............. 26
Very conservative.........cooveeeeene 15
.......................................... 1
Don't know/refused..................... 4

How long haveyou lived in Colorado?

5yearsorless.......cocvveeieeiinnns
61010 YyearsS.....cccovrreeereeee
11t0 20 YEAI'S....ceeveererieeieenns
Morethan 20 years..........c.........
Don't know/refused....................

Summary
Ideology 2008
Libera.....cccoevveirinenne 29%
Middle.........coeenirienene 25
Conservative................. 41

Ciruli Associates, N501, 2008

6%
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36.  Considering political parties, doyouusualy identify yourself asa: [Rotated order]

Strong DEMOCTAL.........cvveiivieeiiie e 24% Summary

Not very strong DemoCrat ............ccoeeeereerieenieenineens 5

Independent leaning Democrat...........cccoveeeereeniennnnne 11 Party 2008
Independent. Not affiliated with either party ............. 16 DeMmoCrat. ... 40%
Independent leaning Republican...........ccccccvvveieenne 10 Independent (leaners).... 16
Not very strong Republican .........c.ccoceviriinienennnne 8 Republican.................... 42
Strong Republican .........cccveveevviieesece e 24

0110 = W (72 ) F 0.2 Ciruli Associates, N501, 2008
Do’ t KNOW/TEfUSEM.......ccveveereiririeeee e 3

37.  Areyoufrom an Hispanic or Spanish-speaking background? MARK BELOW. With whichrace
doyouidentify yourself? Areyou white, black, Asian, Native American or some other ethnic
or racia background?

WHhItE....cveecteeeeeeee e, 86%
(1S 7= 0 o 6
2] = o SRR 1
Native American........ccceeveeeeueenns 1
(@107 SO 2
Don’t know/refused.................... 4

38.  Forgtatistical purposesonly, asl read thefollowingincomegroups, pleasestop mewhenthe
figureincludesan approximation of your total incomefor you and membersof your household
for last year, 2007, before taxes?

Lessthan $20,000...........cooo....... 6% Summary

$20,000 to $39,999 ................... 14 Income 2008
0,000 t0 $79,999.......o.vvooo.... 28

$4 0% L essthan $40,000......... 20%

$80,000 t0 $99,999.........oov....... 11

$100,000 0 $150.000 1 $40,000 to $100,000... 39

OO0 DLSY, T, $100,000 or more........ 22
Morethan $150,000.................. 8
Don’t know/refused.................... 18 Ciruli Associates, N501, 2008

39. Record respondent’ s sex

13



40.

41.

42.

3S.

Record political party from list

40%

38

21
04

Interview conducted on cell phone or landline (roam) telephone

Cell phone........cccccveceeveeenene.
Landling....cooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenee.
Don't know/refused..............

Interview conducted in Spanish

Inwhat county isthisresidence?

Metro Area:

Adams, Arapahoe, Boulder, Broomfield, Denver, Douglas, Jefferson

North Front Range:

Ciruli Associates

[ 1100 AT L= [ RS RRRRRR

South Front Range:

El Paso, TAlar, PUBDIO. ... .o e e e e e e
B OSL O N PlaAINS: ..ot ms s nnnsmnmnmnnnnnnnnnnnnn

North/Central:

Cheyenne, Elbert, Kit Carson, Lincoln, Logan, Morgan, Phillips, Sedgwick,

Washington, Yuma
South:

Baca, Bent, Crowley, Huerfano, Kiowa, Las Animas, Otero, Prowers

Northwest/North Central ;

Clear Creek, Eagle, Garfield, Gilpin, Grand, Jackson, Mesa, Moffat, Pitkin,

Rio Blanco, Routt, Summit
Central East/Central West:

Chaffee, Custer, Delta, Fremont, Gunnison, Hinsdale, Lake, M ontrose,

Ouray, Park, San Miguel
South Central:

Alamosa, Congjos, Costilla, Mineral, Rio Grande, Saguache

14

56%

11

15

14
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Southwest:
Archuleta, Dolores, LasPlata, Montezuma, San Juan
4S.  How oftenwould you say you vote...always, nearly always, part of the time or seldom?

5S.  Thinkingabout thegeneral electionin November of thisyear for President, U.S. Senate and
other offices, pleaserate your chancesof votinginthat electiononascaleof 1to 10where 1
representsdefinitely will not vote, and 10 represents definitely will vote. Where on this scale of
1to 10 would you place yourself?

10 97%

O 3
Areyou afirst timevoter?

D = T 3%

NO..ooiriereee e 97

15
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Research Design

v

Telephone survey of 501 adult registered Colorado votersfrom September 19-23, 2008 was
conducted by Ciruli Associatesfor the Economic Devel opment Council of Colorado (EDCC).
Respondentsweresel ected from arandom sampleof Col orado registered voterswhoregularly
votein presidential year elections. V oterswerethen screened to determinelikelihood tovote.
Thisisthe third-annual survey for the organization on economic devel opment and government
topics.

The questionnaire was devel oped with input from the EDCC and areview of the 2006 and 2007
economic development surveys. Question wording was pre-tested and adjusted to enhance
clarity, validity andreliability. Theorder of questionswasrotated to reducequestion-order biasin
question serieswith the same response categories.

Telephoneinterviewswereconducted by aprofessional, supervisedinterviewing service. Pre-
testingwasconducted to enhanceclarity andreliability. A multiplecallback procedurewas
employedtoincreaselikelihood of reaching eligibleregistered voters. Callswere made at different
timesof day andincluded weekdaysand weekendstoincreaseresponse. Eachinterview required
an average of 20 minutesto complete. Interviewswere conducted in Spanish and on cell phone,
when needed.

Statistical range of accuracy in 19 out of 20 casesisplusor minus4.4 percentage pointsfor a
sample size of 501, meaning that 95 percent of thetimeif all voterswith telephonesin Colorado
had been surveyed, thefindingswould differ from the survey resultsby no more than plus or minus
4.4 percentage points. Sampletolerancesfor subgroupsarelarger. For example, theconfidence
interval for asubgroup of 300 respondentsis+5.7 percentagepoints. Duetorounding, notall
totals equal 100 percent. The number of respondentsisindicated in questionsinvolving lessthan
the entire sample of 501. Survey results can be affected by other factors, such asquestion
wording and order.

Ciruli Associates isanon-partisan research, communication and public policy firm providing
consulting for Colorado and national organizationssince 1976.

16
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Third-Annual Citizens Poll
Economic Development Council of Colorado
September 2008

Colorado Voters

Summary of Ballot Questions

Never
Vote Vote Don’t Vote on
Ballot Questions For Against Know  Amendments
Amendment 47 — Right to work 39% 40% 17% 5%
Amendment 49 — No payroll deduction 44 33 20 5
Amendment 50 — Expanded gaming 55 28 10 4
Amendment 52 — Severance tax for roads 64 12 18 5
Amendment 53 — Criminally responsible 58 18 19 5
Amendment 54 — Limit contributions by government
contractors 45 22 28 6
Amendment 55 — Fired for just cause 39 38 18 5
Amendment 56 — Health insurance for 20 or more employees
48 30 17 5
Amendment 57 — Safe workplace for employees 41 37 18 4
Amendment 58 — Increase severance tax 51 25 19 5
Amendment 59 — School fund 45 33 18 5
Referendum L — 21 to serve 27 55 13 4
Referendum O —Increase signaturesfor constitutional
amendments 38 26 30 6

Ciruli Associates, N501, 2008

Question:  The following proposals are on the November 2008 election ballot. The description
of the proposal is taken from the state el ection blue book mailed by the state to all
voters. Please tell me, as of today, will you definitely vote for the proposal, likely to
vote for the proposal, likely to vote against the proposal or definitely vote against
the proposal? [Read in ballot order]

17
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Ballot Issues

Thefollowing proposals are on the November 2008 election ballot. The description of the proposal is
taken from the state el ection bluebook mailed by the stateto all voters. Pleasetell me, as of today, will
you definitely vote for the proposal, likely to votefor the proposal, likely to vote against the proposal or
definitely vote against the proposal? [Read in ballot order]

Never
Definitely Likely Likely Vote Definitely Don’'t Voteon
Vote For Vote For Against Vote Against  Know  Amend.

43. Amendment 47 isaconstitutional
amendment that prohibitsrequiring an
employeetojoin or pay duesor feesto a
labor union asacondition of employment.
On Amendment 47, will you.........cccvveueeee.
23% 16% 13% 27% 17% 5%
44. Amendment 49 isaconstitutional
amendment prohibiting the state or local
governmentsfrom taking payroll deductions
for duesfor private organizations and |abor
unions, except deductionsfor employee
pension plans, saving programs, health care
plans, tax withholding and court-ordered
liens, and charitable contributions. On
Amendment 49, Will YOU........ccceevvrcvrreennens
20 24 11 22 20 5
45.  Amendment 50 isaconstitutional
amendment to allow residents of Central
City, Black Hawk and Cripple Creek to
voteto increasetheir casinos' betting
limit, add games and extend hour of
operation. Additional gaming revenue
would go to Colorado community
colleges. On Amendment 50, will you........
35 23 10 18 10 4
46. Amendment 52 isaconstitutional
amendment that will requirethe state
legislature to spend a portion of the
state’ s severance tax collection from gas
and oil production on highway projects.
On Amendment 52, will you.........cccveeeeee. 34 30 6 6 18 5

18



47.

48.

49.

50.

Ciruli Associates

Never
Definitely Likely Likely Vote Definitely Don’'t Voteon
Vote For Vote For Against Vote Against  Know  Amend.

Amendment 53 isa statutory amendment
that would hold abusiness executive
criminally responsiblefor the business
failureto perform aduty required by law if
the official knew of the duty and the
businessfailed to performit. On
Amendment 53, will you..........cccevevveiennee.
34% 24% 9% 9% 19% 5%
Amendment 54 isa constitutional
amendment that prohibitsgovernment
contractors holding sole-source contracts
that do not use competitive bidding process
from contributing to apolitical party or
candidatefor the contract’ sduration or two
years after and prohibits contributorsto
ballot issue campaignsfrom entering into
contractsrelated to the ball ot issues.
Prohibitionincludeslabor organizations
holding collectivebargaining agreements
with state or local governments. On
Amendment 54, will you.........ccccevcvveinennee.
21 24 9 13 28 6
Amendment 55 isaconstitutional
amendment that prohibits private-sector
employersfrom firing or suspending full-
time employees, except for specific
reasons, and allows an employee who
believes he or shewasimproperly fired or
suspended to suethe employer. On
Amendment 55, Will YOU........ccceevvrcirrnennens 23 16 14 24 18 5
Amendment 56 isaconstitutional
amendment requiring privateemployers
with 20 or more employeesto provide
health insurance for employeesand their
dependentsor pay for insurancethrough a
new state authority. Limitsthe amount an
employee must pay for coverage and sets
minimum standardsfor health insurance
plans. On Amendment 56, will you.............
24 24 10 20 17 5

19
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53.
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Never
Definitely Likely Likely Vote Definitely Don’'t Voteon
Vote For Vote For Against Vote Against  Know  Amend.

Amendment 57 isa statutory amendment
requiring every private employer in
Colorado with ten or more employeesto
provide asafe and healthy workplace and
to allow injured employeesto seek
damagesin court beyond the worker
compensation system benefits. On
Amendment 57, Will YOU.........ccccevvrerenene. 23% 18% 13% 24% 18% 4%
Amendment 58 isastatutory amendment to
increase the state severance tax paid by gas
and oil companies$321 milliondollars
annually by eliminating an existing state tax
credit for local property taxes paid by gas
and oil companies. Theincreased tax
revenue would go to college scholarships
for state residents, wildlife habitat,
renewable energy projects, and local
transportation and water projects. On
Amendment 58, will you...........cceeevveienee.
29 22 6 19 19 5
Amendment 59 isaconstitutional
amendment that eliminates rebates that
taxpayersreceive when the state collects
more money than it isallowed, and spend
the money on preschool through 12" grade
public education. It eliminatesthe required
inflationary increasefor preschool through
12™ grade education spending, and sets
aside money in anew savings account for
preschool through 12" grade education.
On Amendment 59, will you.........c.c...........
26 19 11 22 18 5

20



55.

Definitely Likely Likely Vote
Vote For Vote For Against

Referendum L isaconstitutional

amendment reducing the ageto be a

member of the Colorado State L egislature

from 25 yearsold to 21 yearsold. On

Referendum L, will you.........ccovvvveiviieinnnnne 11 16 17

Referendum Oisaconstitutional
amendment that decreases the number of
signaturesrequired to place astatutory
Initiative on the ballot, and increasesthe
number of signaturesrequiredto placea
constitutional initiative on the ballot. It
requiresthat eight percent of signaturesfor
congtitutional initiativesbe gathered from
each congressional district and that drafts
of proposed constitutional initiativesbe
submitted for review earlier intheyear. It
extendsthetime period for collecting
signaturesfor statutory initiatives, increases
the number of votes required for the
legidatureto change astatutory initiative for
fiveyearsafter the statute takes effect, and
allowsthe public and state legislatorsto
comment on initiatives at a public meeting.
On Referendum O, will you............cu.......

16% 22% 13%

21
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Definitely
Vote Against

38

13%

Don’t
Know

13

30%

Never
Vote on
Amend.

6%
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Research Design

v

Telephone survey of 501 adult registered Colorado votersfrom September 19-23, 2008 was
conducted by Ciruli Associatesfor the Economic Devel opment Council of Colorado (EDCC).
Respondentsweresel ected from arandom sampleof Col orado registered voterswhoregularly
voteinpresidential year elections. V oterswerethen screenedto determinelikelihoodtovote.
Thisisthe third-annual survey for the organization on economic devel opment and government
topics.

Thequestionnairewasdevel oped with input from the EDCC and areview of the 2006 and 2007
economic development surveys. Question wording was pre-tested and adjusted to enhance
clarity, validity andreliability. Theorder of questionswasrotated to reducequestion-order biasin
question serieswith the same response categories.

Telephoneinterviewswereconducted by aprofessional, supervisedinterviewing service. Pre-
testing was conducted to enhanceclarity and reliability. A multiple callback procedurewas
employedtoincreaselikelihood of reaching eligibleregisteredvoters. Callsweremadeat different
timesof day and included weekdaysand weekendsto increaseresponse. Eachinterview required
an average of 20 minutesto complete. Interviewswere conducted in Spanish and on cell phone,
when needed.

Statistical range of accuracy in 19 out of 20 casesisplusor minus4.4 percentage pointsfor a
sample size of 501, meaning that 95 percent of thetimeif all voterswith telephonesin Colorado
had been surveyed, thefindingswoul d differ fromthe survey resultsby no morethan plusor minus
4.4 percentagepoints. Sampletolerancesfor subgroupsarelarger. For example, theconfidence
interval for asubgroup of 300 respondentsis+5.7 percentagepoints. Duetorounding, notall
totalsequal 100 percent. Thenumber of respondentsisindicatedin questionsinvolvinglessthan
the entire sample of 501. Survey results can be affected by other factors, such as question
wording and order.

Ciruli Associates isanon-partisanresearch, communicationand publicpolicy firmproviding
consulting for Colorado and national organizationssince 1976.
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Presidential Race Deadlocked in Colorado Prior to Debate:
Udall has 7-Point Lead in U.S. Senate Race

Inthelatest Ciruli Associatesstatewidevoter poll, conducted just prior tothe September 26
presidential debate, theracein Col oradowasdead|ocked at 44 percent for Senator Barack Obama
and 43 percent for Senator John McCain.

Presidential Election
60%

44% 43%
40%-+
20% 10%
3%
0%-+
Obama McCain Other Don't Know
M Voters
Ciruli Associates, N501, 2008
Question: First, let me ask you about the presidential election. If you had to vote today,

would you vote for John McCain and Sarah Palin, the Republicans; Barack Obama
and Joe Biden, the Democrats; or some other candidate? [Reverse order of hames]

A 2-pointMcCainleadin Colorado after the Republican National Convention hasdissipated, and now
Obamaisupin Colorado polls. Inrecent Colorado polls, Obamaisleading by 1 to 4 percentage
points.

Colorado Presidential Poll Results

Poll Date Sample Obama (D) MccCain (R) Spread
RCP Average 9/14-9/28 -- 50.0 45.0 Obama +5.0
Fox News/Rasmussen 9/28-9/28 500 LV 49 48 Obama+1
CNN Time 9/21-9/23 794 LV 51 47 Obama+4
Rasmussen 9/23-9/23 700 LV 50 47 Obama+3
Quinnipiac/WSJWP 9/14-9/21 1418 LV 49 45 Obama+4

Real ClearPolitics.com

The Third-Annual Citizens Poll (Sept. 19-23, 2008) was sponsored by the Economic Devel opment
Council of Colorado (EDCC), a statewideconsortium of local and regional economic development
professionals. Thestatewidesurvey wasconducted with501 Coloradovoters, and hasastatistical
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range of error of £4.4 percentage points.
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Senate Election

Mark Udall has a seven-point lead inthe U.S. Senate race over Bob Schaffer, 45 percent to
38 percent.

Senate Election
60%

45%
38%

40%-+

17%
20%-

Udall Schaffer Don't Know

H Voters
Ciruli Associates, N501, 2008

Question: Let me ask you about the U.S. Senate race here in Colorado. If you had to vote
today for U.S. Senator, would you vote for Mark Udall, the Democrat, or Bob
Schaffer, the Republican? [Reverse order of names]

Recent polls have shown aUdall lead of 2 to 8 percent.

Colorado U.S. Senate Polling Results

Poll Date Sample Udall (D) Schaffer (R) Spread
RCP Average 9/14-9/23 - 47.3 41.3 Udall +6
Rasmussen 9/23-9/23 700 LV 46 44 Udall +2
PPP (D) 9/20-9/21 1084 LV 48 40 Udall +8
Quinnipiac/WSJWP 9/14-9/21 1418 LV 48 40 Uddl +8

Real ClearPolitics.com
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Approval Ratings: Ritter and Bush

Although Governor Bill Ritter’ s approval hasdropped sinceit wasfirst testedin 2007, itisstill inthe
highfifties(58%), and near Governor Bill Owens' approval rating of 60 percent in September 2006 at
theend of histerm. President GeorgeW. Bush' sapproval continuesto decline.

Approval Rating

Ritter Bush
100%- 100%-
0
80%- /1% 80% |
58% 62% 58% 5506
60% - 60%-
40%
40%-| 28% a0%.|  32% 33%
20%-+ 20%
0% . : 0%- . : ,
2008 2007 2008 2007 2006
B Approve O Disapprove B Approve O Disapprove

Ciruli Associates, N501, 2008
Ciruli Associates, N504, 2007
Ciruli Associates, N500, 2006

Question:  Thinking about Colorado Governor Ritter’s job performance, do you approve or
disapprove of the way Bill Ritter is handling his job as governor?

Question:  Next, let me ask about the president’s job performance. Do you approve or
disapprove of the way George W. Bush is doing his job as president?

Research Design

The501 respondents of thetel ephone survey were sel ected from arandom sample of Colorado
registered voterswho regularly votein presidential-year elections. Voterswere then screened to
determinetheir likelihood to vote. Thisisthe third-annual survey for the EDCC on economic
development and government issues. Statistical range of accuracy in 19 out of 20 casesisplusor minus
4.4 percentage pointsfor asample size of 501 —meaning that 95 percent of thetimeif all voterswith
telephonesin Col orado had been surveyed, thefindingswould differ fromthesurvey results by no more
than plusor minus4.4 percentage points. Survey resultscan beaffected by other factors, suchas
question wording and order.
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Presidential Demographic and Political Variables

Total
Region
Metro
North Front Range
South Front Range
Eastern Plains
Western Slope
Gun owner
Yes
No
Abortion
Prolife
Pro choice
Veteran
Yes
No
Labor union
Yes
No
Party
Republican
Unaffiliated
Democrat
Gender
Male
Femade
White mae
Whitefemale
Education
High school or less
Post grad

Total in
Sample

56%
11
15

14

44%
52

38%
52

25%
72

17%
81

40%
21
28
46%

39
47

20%
24

27

McCain/
Palin

43%

41%
49
52
47
39

5%
32

77%
20

47%
42

39%
45

81%

33

10

43%

45

46%
39

Obama/
Biden

44%

50%
35
32
20
49

34%
53

15%
65

34%
47

46%

10%

42

82

45%

42
40

36%
53

Ciruli Associates

Difference
McCain - Obama

+14
+20
+27
-10

+23
-21

+62
.45

+71
-9
-72

-2

0
+3
+8

+10
-14

Ciruli Associates, N501, 2008



Ciruli Associates

U.S. Senate Demographic and Political Variables

Total in Difference
Sample Udall Schaffer Udall - Schaffer

Total 45% 38%
Region

Metro 56% 49% 36% +13

North Front Range 11 39 49 -10

South Front Range 15 31 41 -10

Eastern Plains 3 27 a7 -20

Western Slope 14 51 30 +21
Gun owner

Yes 44% 34% 49% -15

No 52 53 30 +23
Abortion

Prolife 38% 18% 63% -45

Pro choice 52 64 21 +43
Veteran

Yes 25% 33% 46% -13

No 72 48 36 +12
Labor union

Yes 17% 48% 34% +14

No 81 44 40 +4
Gender

Mae 46% 45% 42% +3

Femae 54 45 34 +11
Party

Republican 40% 13% 73% -60

Unaffiliated 21 46 28 +18

Democrat 38 78 6 +72

Ciruli Associates, N501, 2008

For more analysis of Colorado palitics, log onto www.ciruli.com.

Ciruli Associatesis an independent, non-partisan research firm providing
polling, election analysis and political commentary to Colorado and national
media organizations since 1976.
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